Document downloaded from:
This paper must be cited as:
The final publication is available at
Copyright
Additional Information
Hernández-Rodríguez, M.; Lozano-Gorrín, A.; Lavin, V.; Rodriguez-Mendoza, U.; Martin, I.;
Manjón, F. (10-2). Analysis of the upconversion emission of yttrium orthoaluminate

temperature of the YAP: Er
3+
/Yb
3+
 nano-perovskite can be controlled by heating with the pump power of
the excitation laser, suggesting its potential viability in laser heating applications.
References and links
1. J.J. Romero, E. Montoya, L.E. Bausá, F. Agulló-Rueda, M.R.B. Andreeta,  A. C. Hernandes, “Multiwavelength laser action of
Nd3+:YAlO3 single crystals grown by the laser heated pedestal growth method”, Opt. Mater. 24 (2004) 643–650.
doi:10.1016/S0925-3467(03)00179-4.
2. M. Bass, Nd,Cr : “YAlO3 LASER TAILORED FOR HIGH-ENERGY Q-SWITCHED OPERATION”, Appl. Phys. Lett. 17
(1970) 395-398. doi:10.1063/1.1653451.
3. I. Iparraguirre, J. Azkargorta, J.M. Fernández-Navarro, M. Al-Saleh, J. Fernández, R. Balda, “Laser action and upconversion
of Nd3+ in tellurite bulk glass”, J. Non. Cryst. Solids. 353 (2007) 990–992. doi:10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2006.12.103.
4. M.J. Weber, M. Bass, T.E. Varitimos, D.P. Bua, “Laser Action from Ho3+, Er3+, and Tm3+ in YAlO3, IEEE J. Quantum
Electron”. QE-9 (1973) 1079–1086. doi:10.1109/JQE.1973.1077426.
5. M.J. Weber, M. Bass, K. Andringa, R.R. Monchamp, Comperch.E, “Czochralski Growth and Properties of YAlO3 Laser
Crystals”, Appl. Phys. Lett. 15 (1969) 342–345. doi:10.1063/1.1652851.
6. D. Jaque, F. Vetrone, “Luminescence nanothermometry”, Nanoscale. 4 (2012) 4301–4326. doi:10.1039/c2nr30764b.
7. S. Xu, S. Huang, Q. He, L. Wang, “Upconversion nanophosphores for bioimaging”, Trends Anal. Chem. 66 (2015) 72–79.
doi:10.1016/j.trac.2014.11.014.
8. U. Rocha, K.U. Kumar, C. Jacinto, I. Villa, F. Sanz-Rodríguez, M. Del Carmen Iglesias De La Cruz, A. Juarranz, E. Carrasco,
F.C.J.M. Van Veggel, E. Bovero, J.G. Solé, D. Jaque, “Neodymium-doped LaF3 nanoparticles for fluorescence bioimaging in
the second biological window”, Small. 10 (2014) 1141–1154. doi:10.1002/smll.201301716.
9. D. Wawrzynczyk, A. Bednarkiewicz, M. Nyk, W. Strek, M. Samoc, “Neodymium(iii) doped fluoride nanoparticles as non-
contact optical temperature sensors”, Nanoscale. 4 (2012) 6959. doi:10.1039/c2nr32203j.
10. H. Söderlund, S. Andersson-engels, “Increasing depth penetration in biological tissue imaging using 808-nm upconverting
nanoparticles”, J. Biomed. Opt. 20 (2015) 086008–0860014. doi:10.1117/1.JBO.20.8.086008.
11. U. Rocha, C. Jacinto Da Silva, W. Ferreira Silva, I. Guedes, A. Benayas, L. Martínez Maestro, M. Acosta Elias, E. Bovero,
F.C.J.M. Van Veggel, J.A. García Solé, D. Jaque, “Subtissue thermal sensing based on neodymium-doped LaF3
nanoparticles”, ACS Nano. 7 (2013) 1188–1199. doi:10.1021/nn304373q.
12. H. Wang, Y. Liu, M. Li, H. Huang, H.M. Xu, R.J. Hong, H. Shen, “Multifunctional TiO2 nanowires-modified nanoparticles
bilayer film for 3D dye-sensitized solar cells”, Optoelectron. Adv. Mater. Rapid Commun. 4 (2010) 1166–1169.
doi:10.1039/b000000x.
13. F. Zhang, G.B. Braun, Y. Shi, Y. Zhang, X. Sun, N.O. Reich, D. Zhao, G. Stucky, J. Hao, L.H. Fischer, G.S. Harms, O.S.
Wolfbeis, Z.L. Wang, J. Hao, H.L.W. Chan, W.T. Wong, K.L. Wong, “Metal-ion doped luminescent thin films for
optoelectronic applications”, J. Mater. Chem. C. 8 (2013) 2850–2851. doi:10.1002/smll.201102703.
14. X. Wang, J. Zheng, Y. Xuan, X. Yan, “Optical temperature sensing of NaYbF4: Tm3+@SiO2 core-shell micro-particles induced
by infrared excitation”, Opt. Express. 21 (2013) 21596–21606. doi:10.1364/OE.21.021596.
15. H. Zou, X. Wang, Y. Hu, X. Zhu, Y. Sui, Z. Song, “Optical temperature sensing by upconversion luminescence of Er doped
Bi5TiNbWO15 ferroelectric materials”, AIP Adv. 4 (2014) 1–7. doi:10.1063/1.4905454.
16. L. Xing, Y. Xu, R. Wang, W. Xu, Z. Zhang, “Highly sensitive optical thermometry based on upconversion emissions in
Tm3+/Yb3+ codoped LiNbO3 single crystal”, Opt. Lett. 39 (2014) 454–457. doi:10.1364/OL.39.000454.
17. E.A. Lalla, S.F. León-Luis, V. Monteseguro, C. Pérez-Rodríguez, J.M. Cáceres, V. Lavín, U.R. Rodríguez-Mendoza, “Optical
temperature sensor based on the Nd3+ infrared thermalized emissions in a fluorotellurite glass”, J. Lumin. 166 (2015) 209–214.
doi:10.1016/j.jlumin.2015.05.029.
18. R. Dey, A. Kumari, A.K. Soni, V.K. Rai, “CaMoO4:Ho3+-Yb3+-Mg2+ upconverting phosphor for application in lighting devices
and optical temperature sensing”, Sensors Actuators, B Chem. 210 (2015) 581–588. doi:10.1016/j.snb.2015.01.007.
19. A. Benayas, B. Del Rosal, A. Pérez-Delgado, K. Santacruz-Gómez, D. Jaque, G.A. Hirata, F. Vetrone, “Nd:YAG Near-
Infrared Luminescent Nanothermometers”, Adv. Opt. Mater. 3 (2015) 687–694. doi:10.1002/adom.201400484.
20. S. Wang, H. Zhou, X. Wang, A. Pan, “Up-conversion luminescence and optical temperature-sensing properties of Er3+-doped
perovskite Na0.5Bi0.5TiO3 nanocrystals, J. Phys. Chem. Solids. 98 (2016) 28–31. doi:10.1016/j.jpcs.2016.06.002.
21. M.A. Hernández-Rodríguez, A.D. Lozano-Gorrín, I.R. Martín, U.R. Rodríguez-Mendoza, V. Lavín, “Comparison of the
sensitivity as optical temperature sensor of nano-perovskite doped with Nd3+ ions in the first and second biological windows”,
Sensors Actuators, B Chem. 255 (2018) 970–976. doi:10.1016/j.snb.2017.08.140.
22. M.A. Hernández-Rodríguez, A.D. Lozano-Gorrín, V. Lavín, U.R. Rodríguez-Mendoza, I.R. Martín, “Yttrium orthoaluminate
nanoperovskite doped with Tm3+ ions as upconversion optical temperature sensor in the near-infrared region”, Opt. Express.
25 (2017) 27845–27856. doi:10.1364/OE.25.027845.
23. P. Du, L. Luo, W. Li, Y. Zhang, H. Chen, “Electrical and luminescence properties of Er-doped Bi0.5Na0.5TiO3 ceramics”,
Mater. Sci. Eng. B. 178 (2013) 1219–1223. doi:10.1016/j.mseb.2013.08.007.
24. P. Du, L. Luo, W. Li, Q. Yue, H. Chen, “Optical temperature sensor based on upconversion emission in Er-doped ferroelectric
0.5Ba(Zr0.2Ti0.8)O3-0.5(Ba0.7Ca0.3)TiO3 ceramic”, Appl. Phys. Lett. 104 (2014) 2–6. doi:10.1063/1.4871378.

31. E. Roduner, “Size matters: why nanomaterials are different”, Chem. Soc. Rev. 35 (2006) 583–592. doi:10.1039/b502142c.
32. R. Moncorgé, B. Chambon, J.Y. Rivoire, N. Garnier, E. Descroix, P. Laporte, H. Guillet, S. Roy, J. Mareschal, D. Pelenc, J.
Doury, P. Farge, “Nd doped crystals for medical laser applications”, Opt. Mater. 8 (1997) 109–119. doi:10.1016/S0925-
3467(97)00022-0.
33. C.D.S. Brites, A. Milla, “Lanthanides in Luminescent Thermometry”, 49 (2016). doi:10.1016/bs.hpcre.2016.03.005.
34. J. Rodríguez-Carvajal, “Recent advances in magnetic structure determination by neutron powder diffraction”, Phys. B
Condens. Matter. 192 (1993) 55–69. doi:10.1016/0921-4526(93)90108-I.
35. M.A. Hernández-Rodríguez, A.D. Lozano-Gorrín, I.R. Martín, U.R. Rodríguez-Mendoza, V. Lavín, “Spectroscopic properties
of Nd3+ ions in YAP nano-perovskites”, J. Lumin. 188 (2017) 204–208. doi:10.1016/j.jlumin.2017.04.031.
36. P. Du, L. Luo, W. Li, Q. Yue, “Upconversion emission in Er-doped and Er/Yb-codoped ferroelectric Na0.5Bi0.5TiO3 and its
temperature sensing application”, J. Alloys Compd. 116 (2014) 014102–014107. doi:10.1063/1.4886575.
37. P. V Santos, M.T. De Araujo, J. a M. Neto,  A S.B. Sombra, “Optical Thermometry Through Infrared Excited Upconversion
Fluorescence Emission in Er - and Er – Yb -doped Chalcogenide Glasses”, Quantum. 35 (1999) 395–399. doi:
10.1109/3.748846.
38. X. Wang, X. Yan. “Ultraviolet and infrared photon-excited synergistic effect in Er3+-doped YbF3 phosphors, Opt. Lett. 36
(2011) 4353–4355.  doi: 10.1364/OL.36.004353.
Acknowledgements
This research was partially supported MINECO (MAT2013-46649-C4-2/4-P, MAT2015-71070-REDC,
and MAT2016-75586-C4-2/4-P), and by the EU-FEDER. M.A. Hernández-Rodríguez thanks to
MINECO for FPI grant (BES-2014-068666).